
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 30 November 2017 
at 10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt - 01274 432227
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

Ellis Farley
Watson

J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the 
[...]
EMS

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2016/17

The  Assistant Director (Chief Executives Office) will submit Document 
“N” which summarises the number of complaints and investigations 
undertaken by the Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2017 and 
compares Bradford’s performance against that of other local 
authorities.

Recommended-

That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review of 
Local Government Complaints 2016/17, that the Authorities 
complaints process is overall satisfactory.

(Irina Arcas – 01274 435269)

6.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 27 JULY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of 
the WYPF Joint Advisory Group be submitted to this committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Document  “O” which reports on the 
minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 27 
July 2017. 



Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint 
Advisory Group held on 27 July 2017 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider if the item relating to the 
minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 27 July 2017 
should be considered in the absence of the public and, if so, to
approve the following recommendation:

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 27 July 2017 because the information to be 
considered is exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it
is in the public interest to exclude public access to this item.

8.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 JULY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “P” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 July 2017. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 July 2017 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

9.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 
review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 
2016/17. 



The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “Q” 
which reports on the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the 
year ending 31 March 2017.

Recommended-

That the report be noted and referred to Council for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash 
flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed. Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “R” 
which shows the Council’s Treasury Mid Year Review up to 30 
September 2017.

Recommended-

That the changes to the Treasury policy set out in section 2.6. of 
Document “R” be noted and referred to Council for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 
30 SEPTEMBER 2017

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “S” 
which monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 30 September 2017.

The purpose of the report is to bring to the attention of members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee (G&AC) any significant issues 
arising from the audit work undertaken to date and to inform them 
about the progress made up to 30 September 2017, against the 
Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 25 April 
2017.



Recommended-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the 
control environment of the authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal 
Audit work during the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment 
and continues to assess areas of control weakness and the 
ability of management to deliver improvements to the 
control environment when required.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to 
ensure that they are sufficient and appropriate to support 
an effective Internal Audit function. 

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

12.  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance comprises the systems and processes, cultures 
and values by which the Council is directed and controlled and through 
which it engages with and leads the community.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “T” 
which reports on the Code of Corporate Governance that sets out how 
the Council will meet and demonstrate its commitment to good 
Corporate Governance. 

Recommended-

(1) That the amended and updated Code of Corporate 
Governance be approved and adopted by the Council. 

(2) That it be noted that the amended code will be used to help 
test the effectiveness of the Council’s Governance 
Arrangements in order to inform the producti
[...]
?id=fAAxADMANgB8AHwARgBhAGwAcwBlAHwAfAAwAHwA0


 

4 

3.2 The Review of Local Government Complaints 2016/17 identifies that the LGO 
received a total of 120 new complaints and enquiries about Bradford between 1 
April 2016 and 31 March 2017 compared to 113 in the previous year.  A breakdown 
across Services is detailed below: 

  

Service Area 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

  

Adult Social Care 19 18 12 

Benefits and Council Tax 19 21 21 

Corporate and other Services 12 12 8 

Education and Children’s Services 21 19 31 

Environmental Services and Public 
Protection 

12 12 12 

Highways and Transport 18 14 18 

Housing 2 4 5 

Planning and Development 19 12 13 

Other 0 1 0 

Total 122 113 120 

 
Upon receipt of a complaint the LGO will initially approach the Local Authority to 
ascertain the status of the complaint. The LGO will normally only accept complaints 
if the complainant has exhausted the Councils own internal complaint process. In 
2016/17 the LGO made 120 decisions in relation to complaints about Bradford 
compared to 116 the previous year. Of the 120 decisions made in 2016/17, 61 
(50.8%) were referred back to the Council for local resolution and 26 (21.6%) were 
closed by the LGO after its initial enquiries. 8 (6.7%) complaints were considered 
incomplete, invalid or other advice was provided. 

 
3.3 During the period in question 23 complaints (28 in 2015/16) were subject to a 

detailed investigation carried out by the LGO. 11 of those complaints were not 
upheld with 12 being upheld i.e. 10% of the total complaints received by the LGO 
were upheld compared to 10.6% in 2015/16. A breakdown across service area of 
those subject to a formal investigation is below. The figures in brackets are those 
for 2015/16. 

 

Service Area Upheld Not Upheld 

 

Adult Social Care 8   (3) 4   (4) 

Benefits and Council Tax -   (3) 1   (1) 

Corporate and other Services 1   (-) -   (2) 

Education and Children’s Services 2   (2) 3   (2) 

Environmental Services and Public 
Protection 

-   (3) -    (1) 

Highways and Transport 1   (-) 1   (1) 

Housing -   (-) -    (-) 

Planning and Development -   (1) 2   (5) 

Total 12  (12) 11  (16) 

Page 4



 

5 

  
 

Across the Country the LGO registered in excess of 16,722 (19,700 in 2015/16) 
complaints and enquiries and upheld 54% of complaints where it carried out a 
detailed investigation, an increase of 3% on last year. In 2016/17 the 52% of the 21 
Bradford complaints which were upheld following a detailed investigation by the 
LGO compares favourably with the 54% national comparator, the West Yorkshire 
comparator of 54.5% and the Yorkshire and Humber comparator of 53.46%.  
 
In terms of percentage of upheld cases against the overall number of complaints 
the LGO received, again Bradford (10%) compared favourably with the national 
comparator (13.74%), was ranked the highest against the West Yorkshire 
comparators which averaged at 16.54% and 3rd best in the Yorkshire and Humber 
region which averaged 13.58%.    

  
3.4 Learning from complaints - Complaints provide senior managers with useful 
 information in respect of the way that services are delivered. Under the Complaints 
 Procedure and where necessary  the delivery of recommendations or corrective 
 actions are monitored through Action Plans agreed with the service manager 
 affected, particularly in relation to complaint findings from LGO investigations. 
 
3.5 Guidance from the LGO in relation to Council complaints processes suggests that 

as part the final response provided by the authority in question to a complainant, 
the complainant should be directed to the LGO as the body which can carry out an 
independent review of their complaint if they remain dissatisfied by the Councils 
response. The LGO review found that nationally a significant percentage of people 
were still not being told that they could approach the LGO for an independent 
opinion, whereas in Bradford, a standard paragraph is included in all final 
responses to complainants which contains all the necessary contact details for the 
LGO. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The cost of investigating and supporting complaints and enquiries from the LGO is 
included in the Councils base budget and does not incur any additional costs to the 
Council.  

 
In four of the twelve cases where the LGO undertook a formal investigation and 
upheld the complaint, the LGO recommended compensation and other payments to 
complainants totalling £2,000, the cost of which is borne by Service Departments 
from within the base budget.   

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

The LGO’s review suggests that overall the numbers of complaints is increasing 
and Councils have less resource available to manage them. However, the overall 
number of complaints considered by the LGO for Bradford has been similar across 
the last three years and of those where the LGO carried out a detailed investigation, 
the number which result in a complaint being upheld is also the same.  

Page 5



 

6 

 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no specific legal issues in relation to the 2016/17 annual report arising 
within this report. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

There are no direct equal rights implications. All decisions on complaint 
investigations are made on the individual facts of the case taking into account the 
Council’s Code of Practice for dealing with Complaints, the Public Health, the 
Children’s Social Care and the Health and Adult Social Care complaints 
procedures.  

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no sustainability implications. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no impacts on Community Safety. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no impacts in relation to the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no Trade Union implications. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 T
[...]
 the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund be requested to 

provide updates about the transfer at future meetings until the 
transfer is complete. 

 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

19.   TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 
 
The training of Joint Advisory Group Members to understand their responsibilities 
and the issues they were to be dealing with was a very high priority.   
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted a report,  
(Document “N”), which informed Members of training courses, conferences and 
seminars which may assist them.  Full details of each event were available at the 
meeting. 
 
Members were requested to give consideration to attending the training courses, 
conferences and seminars set out in Document “N”.  
 
No resolution was passed on this item.  
 

20.   ANNUAL MEETINGS 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document “O”) 
advised members that two Annual Meetings, one for Employers and one for 
Scheme Members, will be held in 2017. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That it be noted that the West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s Employers 
Annual Meeting will be held on Thursday 2 November 2017 at City 
Hall. 

 
(2) That the Members Annual Meeting be held at 3pm on Wednesday 1 

Page 23



 

 
10 

November 2017 in City Hall, Bradford, light refreshments to be 
provided. 
 

 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 30 November 2017. 
 
 

           Q 
Subject:   
 
Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report shows the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the year ending 
[...]
Review up to 30 September 2017. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report shows the Council’s Treasury Mid Year Review up to 30 September 
2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

   Portfolio:   
   Leader 
 
 

Report Contact: David Willis 
Phone: (01274) 432361 
E-mail: david.willis@wypf.org.uk 

  Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
  Corporate 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10/



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Review up to 30 September 2017 
 
1.1 Background 
 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, 
with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low 
risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 
investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the 
Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer 
term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses. On occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured 
to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  
 
Accordingly, treasury management is defined as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 

1.2 Introduction 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2011) was adopted by this Council
[...]
imit for principal sums invested 
over 365 days 

£20m £0m 

 
 

Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing  -  
 

Upper Limit (Apr-March) 
Actual 

Under 12 months 20% 3% 

12 months to 2 years 20% 3% 

2 years to 5 years 50% 8% 

5 years to 10 years 50% 18% 

10 years and above 90% 68% 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services to the 
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 30 November 2017. 
 
 

            S 
Subject:   
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 – MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 
2017 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 as at 30 September 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Corporate Services 

Portfolio 
 
Leader of Council and Corporate Portfolio  
 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area: 
 
Corporate 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11/



 2 

 
SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of members of the Governance 

and Audit Committee (G&AC) any significant issues arising from the audit work 
undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to 30 September 
2017, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 25 
April 2017. 

 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is part of Financial Services within the Department of Corporate 

Services. This is the half year monitoring report on the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18.  This is detailed in Appendix 1.  The overall Audit Opinion is that from the 
audit work performed to date, Internal Audit concludes that the Council’s overall 
control framework is mostly effective. 
 

2.2 The report enables the Council to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  These require the Head of Internal
[...]
rmal decision making process of the 
Council.     
 

9.2 Sustainability Implications 
 

When reviewing Council Business Internal Audit examines the sustainability of the 
activity and ensures that mechanisms are in place so that services are provided 
within the resources available  
 

9.3 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts 
 

Page 55



 4 

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 

9.4 Community Safety Implications 
 
 There are no direct community safety implications. 
 

9.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 There are no direct Human Rights Act implications. 
 
9.6 Trade Union 
 
 There are no implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
9.7 Ward Implications 
 

Internal Audit will undertake specific audits through the year which will ensure that 
the decisions of council are properly carried out.    
 
 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 
11.1  Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control environment 

of the authority is overall satisfactory. 
 
11.2  Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work during the 

year. 
 
11.3 Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and continues to 

assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required. 

 
11.4 Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that they are 

sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal Audit function.  
 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 – Monitoring Report as at 30th 
September 2017. 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 G&AC report dated 25 April 2017 – Internal Audit Plan 2017/18. 
 

Page 56



 1 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

AS AT 30.09.17. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

Internal Audit 

A
[...]
for aspects of this code 
including the Annual Governance Statement and its monitoring 

 external audit opinion including their reports 

 other review agencies and inspectorates  

 opinion from the Council’s statutory officers. 
 
 
The Annual Governance Statement 
 
Each year the Council will publish an Annual Governance Statement. This will 
provide an overall review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
framework and arrangements including the system of internal control and an 
appraisal of the key controls in place to manage the Council’s principal governance 

Page 85



APPENDIX 1 
 

10 
 

risks. It will examine evidence supporting compliance with the principles of the 
Code. The statement will also report significant governance issues arising in areas 
where the review has identified that further improvements need to be made. 
 
 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2016/17
	Appendix 1 to Document "N"

	6 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 27 JULY 2017
	Document "O"

	9 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17
	Document "Q"

	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
	Document "R"

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
	12 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 30 November 2017 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.30 am

Present – Councillors

Councillo
r 
Johnson 
in the 
Chair

21.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

22.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

23.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no requests made to inspect background papers.

24.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - REVIEW OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2016/17

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid



2

The  Assistant Director (Chief Executives Office)  submitted Document “N” 
which summarised the number of complaints and investigations undertaken by 
the Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2017 and compared Bradford’s 
performance against that of other local authorities.

It was reported that the LGO’s (Local Government Ombudsman) review 
suggested that overall the numbers of complaints were increasing and Councils 
had less resource available to manage them. However, the overall number of 
complaints considered by the LGO for Bradford had been similar across the last 
three years and of those where the LGO carried out a detailed investigation, the 
number which resulted in a complaint being upheld was also the same. 

Members were informed that the Review of Local Government Complaints 
2016/17 identified that the LGO received a total of 120 new complaints and 
enquiries about Bradford between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 compared to 
113 in the previous year.  A breakdown across Services was detailed at 
paragraph 3.2. of the report.

It was reported that during the period in question 23 complaints (28 in 2015/16) 
were subject to a detailed investigation carried out by the LGO. 11 of those 
complaints were not upheld with 12 being upheld i.e. 10% of the total complaints 
received by the LGO were upheld compared to 10.6% in 2015/16. A breakdown 
across service area of those subject to a formal investigation was detailed at 3.3 
of the report.

Members were informed that in terms of percentage of upheld cases against the 
overall number of complaints the LGO received, again Bradford (10%) compared 
favourably with the national comparator (13.74%), was ranked the highest against 
the West Yorkshire comparators which averaged at 16.54% and 3rd best in the 
Yorkshire and Humber region which averaged 13.58%.   

It was reported that in four of the twelve cases where the LGO undertook a formal 
investigation and upheld the complaint, the LGO recommended compensation 
and other payments to complainants totalling £2,000, the cost of which was borne 
by Service Departments from within the base budget.  

Members asked whether the nature of complaints had changed over the years 
and raised concerns at the number of complaints upheld in 2016/17 in Adult 
Social Care compared to the number of complaints received in this service area.

In response to Members questions it was reported that the types of complaints 
received were similar to previous years; bulk of complaints came from 3 areas, 
Children’s Services, Adult Social Care and Planning; officers tried to resolve all 
complaints at the earliest opportunity. The Strategic Director for Health and 
Wellbeing was aware of the upheld complaints in 2016/17.

Resolved-



3

(1) That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local 
Government Complaints 2016/17, that the Authorities complaints 
process is overall satisfactory.

(2) That the Committee expresses concern at the number of complaints 
upheld by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman in 
Adult Social Care and asks the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to examine the reason why so many complaints 
were upheld in 2016/17 compared to the number of complaints 
received in this service area.

Action: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing/Overview and Scrutiny 
Lead Officer

25.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 27 JULY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meeting of the WYPF 
Joint Advisory Group be submitted to this committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Document  “O” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 27 July 2017. 

There was a short discussion on the decision by First West Yorkshire to transfer 
their pension arrangements to Greater Manchester Pension Fund and their 
preference for cash.

A reference to Fire Service Key Performance Indicators relating to enquiries from 
spouses was discussed.

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group 
held on 27 July 2017 were considered.

26.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –



4

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 27 July 2017 because the information to be 
considered is exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it
is in the public interest to exclude public access to this item.

27.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 JULY 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “P” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 27 July 2017. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 27 July 2017 were considered.

28.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17

This Council was required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2016/17. 

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services submitted Document “Q” which 
reported on the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the year ending 31 
March 2017.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the difference in figures 
relating to Capital Financing Requirement at paragraph 2.4 was due to slippage in 
capital programmes.

There was a short discussion on the benefits of budgeting for capital finance 
requirements being higher than what was actually spent.



5

Members acknowledged that borrowing against loans maturing in March 2017 at 
lower interest rates produced a saving of £1.65 million and asked whether further 
savings could be made from transferring current  loans to lower interest rates. 

In response it was reported that rescheduling debt would not be financially viable 
as a premium would have to be paid and the authority would not receive the same 
interest rate as a debt that had matured.

Resolved-

That the report be revised to include a suggestion made at the meeting 
(sentence at paragraph 2.6 explaining why rescheduling debt would not be 
financially viable) and referred to Council for adoption.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

29.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

The Council was required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly meant 
that cash raised during the year would meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation was to ensure that this cash flow was adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it was needed. Surplus monies were 
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services submitted Document “R” which 
showed the Council’s Treasury Mid Year Review up to 30 September 2017.

It was reported that another piece of regulation had been issued by CIPFA  in 
relation to accounting regulations which needed to be included in the report that 
was submitted to Council.

Resolved-

That the changes to the Treasury policy set out in section 2.6.2 of 
Document “R” be noted and the revised report which includes further 
information on the new regulation on the CIPFA Code out for consultation 
be referred to Council for adoption.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

30.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017



6

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services submitted Document “S” which 
monitored the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18 as at 30 September 2017.

The purpose of the report was to bring to the attention of members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee (G&AC) any significant issues arising from the 
audit work undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to 
30 September 2017, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the 
Committee on 25 April 2017.

Members expressed disappointment at Wakefield Council’s decision to cease 
sharing Internal Audit Services including the work that was being completed in 
relation to Counter Fraud.

Strong concerns were expressed on the outstanding completion of internal audit 
recommendations (section 3.4.2 of the report) relating to Children’s Services and 
Health and Wellbeing.

A short discussion was held on the status of Hanson School and its financial 
situation.

Resolved-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control 
environment of the authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work 
during the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and 
continues to assess areas of control weakness and the ability of 
management to deliver improvements to the control environment 
when required.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that 
they are sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal 
Audit function. 

(5) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services reports the concerns 
highlighted by this Committee in relation to the completion of Internal 



7

Audit Recommendations relating to Children’s Services and Health 
and Wellbeing to the Corporate Management Team and that an update 
on the issue be provided to the Committee at its meeting in January 
2018.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

31.  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance comprised the systems and processes, cultures and 
values by which the Council was directed and controlled and through which it 
engages with and leads the community.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services submitted Document “T” which 
reported on the Code of Corporate Governance that set out how the Council 
would meet and demonstrate its commitment to good Corporate Governance. 

It was confirmed that the Code contained all the information as the previous code 
apart from the revised wording and how it linked with the Nolan principles.

Resolved-

(1) That the amended and updated Code of Corporate Governance be 
approved and adopted by Council. 

(2) That it be noted that the amended code will be used to help test the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Governance Arrangements in order to 
inform the production of the Annual Governance Statement.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


